- 5 in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers
- 6 published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa, and the secretary of state
- 7 is hereby authorized and directed to cause house joint resolution 2
- 8 to be published as provided herein.

Approved January 3, A. D. 1924.

CHAPTER 76

SENATORIAL DISTRICTS

H. J. R. 6

JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to section thirty-four (34) of article three (3) of the constitution of the state of Iowa, relating to the apportionment of the state into senatorial districts.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Number of senators. That the following amendment to section thirty-four (34) of article three (3) of the constitution of the state of Iowa be and the same is hereby proposed:
- That the period (.) at the end of said section thirty-four (34) of article three (3) of the constitution of the state of Iowa be stricken and the following inserted:
- ", but no county shall be entitled to more than one (1) senator."
- 1 Sec. 2. Be it further resolved that the foregoing proposed amend-2 ment be and the same is hereby referred to the legislature to be chosen
- 3 at the next general election for members of the next general assembly,
- 4 and that the secretary of state cause the same to be published for three (3) months previous to the date of said election as provided
- 6 by law.
- 1 Sec. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 2 effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Des Moines
- 3 Register and in the Iowa Forum, both newspapers published in Des
- 4 Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 26, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register May 2, 1924, and the Iowa Forum May 7, 1924.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 77

CERTIFICATION OF TEACHERS

H. J. R. 8

JOINT RESOLUTION relating to certification of teachers in certain cases and the approval of certain schools for state aid and approval of certain schools for tuition.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Orders not retroactive. That no regulations or orders 2 by the state superintendent of public instruction or the board of